IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEASOF LYCOMING COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

LCJIPO, : NO. 00-21,875
Petitioner :
VS. : DOMESTIC RELATIONS SECTION
. Exceptions
JLA, SR, :
Respondent

OPINION AND ORDER

Before the Court are Respondent’ s exceptions to the Family Court Order dated April 3,
2001 in which Respondent was directed to pay child support for the support of one (1) minor childin
placement with the Juvenile Probation Office. Argument on the exceptions was heard May 30, 2001,
a which time the Court requested the Domestic Relations Office to obtain information regarding the
child’smother’sincome. That information has finaly been received from Horida and the matter is
now ripe for decison.

In his exceptions Respondent contends the hearing officer erred in caculating hisincomein
severd respects and aso contends the child's mother has more than the minimum wage earning
capacity assessed to her by the hearing officer in calculaing his support obligation.

With respect to Respondent’ s income, Respondent contends specificaly that two (2) other
deductions should be dlowed: a deduction for aloan and a deduction for unpaid tax. At argument it
was reveded that the [oan is now paid off and that the unpaid tax is a payment plan for occupation
tax. Nether isan gppropriate deduction according to the guidelines which alows for deduction only
of incometaxes. Thisexception will therefore be denied.

Respondent aso contends with respect to hisincome that the 10% federa income tax alowed
on his unemployment compensation should be 15%. The Court will recal culate Respondent’ s tax



ligbility, discussed hereinafter, eiminating thisissue?

Finally, with respect to hisincome Respondent contends the hearing officer erred in adding
$250.00 per month to hisincome for atax refund based on the fact that Respondent did not bring his
tax return to the hearing. Respondent testified that he had not yet filed his 1999 or 2000 tax return.
The hearing officer had Respondent’s W-2 and therefore could have calculated his actud tax lighility.
The Court will therefore reca culate Respondent’ s income based upon that actud liability.

With respect to the child’s mother’ s income, the information received from Florida indicates
that she is employed by Modern Business Associates and has a monthly net income of $1,179.00.
Thisis sgnificantly higher than the $750.00 per month net used by the hearing officer to caculate
Respondent’ s child support obligation and therefore the obligation will be recaculated.?

Consdering Respondent’ s gross annua income from employment of $27,048.00 and his
gross annua income from unemployment compensation of $2,600.00, estimating his federa tax based
upon the standard deduction for a single person and one (1) exemption, Respondent would owe
federa income tax of $3,364.00. Socid security and medicare tax is estimated at $2,069.00 and
date and locdl tax is estimated at $1,028.00. Respondent would therefore have an annua net income
of $23,187.00, or $1,932.00 per month.

Considering the child’s mother’ s income of $1,179.00 per month net and Respondent’s
income of $1,932.00 per month net, the guidelines require a payment on Respondent’ s part of
$419.80 per month.

11t should be noted the actua federa income tax on dl of Respondent’ s income averages to
11%, athough the rate gpplied to his taxable income, after the deduction and exemption, is 15%.

2The Family Court Order of April 3, 2001, did anticipate recdculation after the information
was obtained through the petition filed by JPO againgt the mother.

2



ORDER
AND NOW, this 19" day of November, 2001, for the foregoing reasons the Family Court
Order dated April 3, 2001 is hereby modified to provide for a payment of $419.80 per month,
effective December 4, 2000.
As modified herein the Order of April 3, 2001 is hereby affirmed.

By the Court,

Dudley N. Anderson, Judge

cC: Family Court
Domedtic Rdations
Juvenile Probation Office
JA, S
Gary Weber, EsQ.
Hon. Dudley N. Anderson



